-Other Receivables Due From Unrelated

Parties
17,343

2,687
2 20,039

Investments accounted for using equity

method
864,249

--
-- 864,249

Investment property 1,428,361 -- -- 1,428,361

Property, plant and equipment 64,624 788,003 32,229 884,856

Intangible assets and goodwill 33,649 51,507 2,157 87,313

-Goodwill 3,309 -- -- 3,309

-Other intangible assets 30,340 51,507 2,157 84,004

Prepayments 11,797 5,106 -- 16,903

Deferred Tax Asset 6,364 63,157 -- 69,521

Other Non-current Assets 44,445 55,386 1,461 101,292

Total non-current assets 2,902,219 1,063,583 35,848 4,001,650

Total assets 4,212,507 (42,243) 42,243 4,212,507

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Nine Month Period Ended 30 September 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

26

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Previously

reported
Reclassifications

of previous

period

Effect of

combination

Restated

31 December

2015

31 December

2015

Current Borrowings 42,728 -- -- 42,728

Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings 224,119 112,043 1,126 337,288

Trade Payables 19,316 16,817 4,479 40,612

-Trade Payables to Related Parties 3,783 4,895 -- 8,678

-Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties 15,533 11,922 4,479 31,934

Other Payables 10,022 2,865 6,593 19,480

-Other Payables to Related Parties 1,603 -- 6,550 8,153

-Other Payables to Unrelated Parties 8,419 2,865 43 11,327

Employee Benefit Obligations 548 273 18 839

Deferred Income 402 281 -- 683

Current provisions 2,053 282 -- 2,335

-Current provisions for employee benefits 2,053 283 -- 2,335

SUB-TOTAL 299,188 132,561 12,217 443,965

Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for

sale
824,144 (824,144) --

   --

Total current liabilities 1,123,332 (691,583) 12,217 443,965

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long Term Borrowings 1,262,779 642,647 23,313 1,928,739

Trade Payables   -- 1,411 51 1,462

- Other Payables to Related Parties   -- 1,411   -- 1,411

-Other Payables to Unrelated Parties   --   -- 51 51

Other Payables 12,687 1,373 -- 14,060

-Other Payables to Related Parties 9,066 -- -- 9,066

-Other Payables to Unrelated parties 3,621 1,373 -- 4,994

Deferred Tax Liabilities 69,795 9,195 -- 78,990

Non-current provisions 1,441 1,377 -- 2,818

-Non-current provisions for employee benefits 1,441 1,002 -- 2,443

-Other current provisions -- 375 -- 375

Total non-curved liabilities 1,346,702 656,003 23,364 2,026,069

Total liabilities 1,735,813 -- 6,660 1,742,473

EQUITY 1,388,191 -- 6,915 1,395,106

Issued capital 261,900 -- -- 261,900

Inflation Adjustments on Capital (7,257) -- -- (7,257)

Share Premium (Discount) 157,694 -- -- 157,694

Treasury Shares (-) (76,029) -- -- (76,029)

Effects of Business Combinations Under Common Control 6,236 -- 12,841 261,900

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will not be

Reclassified in Profit or Loss
133,279 -- -- (7,257)

   Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Remeasurement 133,279 -- -- 157,694

-Increases (Decreases) on Revaluation of Property, Plant and

Equipment
137,068 -- -- 137,068

-Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans (3,789) -- -- (3,789)

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will be

Reclassified in Profit or Loss
177,894 -- -- 177,894

-Exchange Differences on Translation 199,899 -- -- 199,899

-Gains (Losses) on Hedge (22,005) -- -- (22,005)

Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits 96,508 -- -- 96,508

Prior Years' Profits or Losses 600,501 -- -- 600,501

Current Period Net Profit Or Loss 37,465 -- (5,926) 31,539

Non-controlling interests 347,622 -- (255) 347,367

Total Liabilities and Equity 4,205,847 (35,580) 42,240 4,212,507

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Nine Month Period Ended 30 September 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

27

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

ASSETS

Previoulsy reported

Effect of

combination  Restated

  1 January 2015   1 January 2015

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  63,736

10,574  74,310

Trade Receivables  115,043

66  115,109

-Trade Receivables Due From Related Parties  822

66  888

-Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties  114,221

--  114,221

Other Receivables  2,190

--  2,190

-Other Receivables Due From Related Parties  652

--  652

-Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties  1,538

--  1,538

Inventories  252,387  --  252,387

Prepayments  7,805

369  8,174

Current Tax Assets  7,729

--  7,729

Other current assets  115,958  16  115,974

SUB-TOTAL  564,848  11,025  575,873

Total current assets  564,848  11,025  575,873

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade Receivables  135,624  --  135,624

-Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties  135,624  --  135,624

Other Receivables  66,726

(444)  66,282

-Other Receivables Due From Related Parties  51,690

--  51,690

-Other Receivables Due From Related Parties  15,036

(444)  14,592

Investments accounted for using equity method  631,082

--  631,082

Investment property  1,351,891  --  1,351,891

Property, plant and equipment  875,349

3,896  879,245

Intangible assets and goodwill  86,869

2,414  89,283

-Goodwill  3,309

--  3,309

-Other intangible assets  83,560  2,414  85,974

Prepayments  14,333

--  14,333

Deferred Tax Asset  77,457  --  77,457

Other non-current assets   103,248  337  103,585

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  3,342,579  6,203  3,348,782

TOTAL ASSETS

3,907,427   17,228   3,924,655

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Nine Month Period Ended 30 September 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

28

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Previoulsy

reported

Effect of

combination
Restated

1 January

2015

1 January

2015
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Borrowings 31,809 -- 31,809

Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings 331,706 13 331,719

Trade Payables 30,815 356 31,171

-Trade Payables to Related Parties 1,530 -- 1,530

-Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties 29,285 356 29,641

Other Payables 41,820 8,433 50,253

-Other Payables to Related Parties 25,911 8,433 34,344

-Other Payables to Unrelated Parties 15,909 -- 15,909

Employee Benefit Obligations 571 -- 571

Deferred Income 278,772 -- 278,772

Current provisions 3,655 -- 3,655

-Current provisions for employee benefits 3,655 -- 3,655

Other Current Liabilities  1,453 23 1,476

SUB-TOTAL 720,601 8,825 729,426

Total current liabilities 720,601 8,825 729,426

Long Term Obligations

--

Long Term Borrowings 1,414,551 8,998 1,423,549

Trade Payables 8,414 17 8,431

-Trade Payables to Related Parties 39 -- 39

-Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties 8,375 17 8,392

Other Payables 12,408 -- 12,408

-Other Payables to Related Parties 7,737 -- 7,737

-Other Payables to Unrelated parties 4,671 -- 4,671

Deferred Tax Liabilities 76,828 -- 76,828

Non-current provisions 2,919 -- 2,919

-Non-current provisions for employee benefits 2,919 -- 2,919

Total non-current liabilities 1,515,120 9,015 1,524,135

EQUITY 1,671,706 (612) 1,671,094

Equity attributable to owners of parent 1,296,841 (649) 1,296,192

Issued capital 291,000 -- 291,000

Inflation Adjustments on Capital (7,257) -- (7,257)
Share Premium (Discount) 211,695 -- 211,695

Treasury Shares (-) (167,264) -- (167,264)
Effects of Business Combinations Under Common Control 6,236 (649) 5,587
Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will not be

Reclassified in Profit or Loss
78,697 -- 78,697

   Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Remeasurement 78,697 -- 78,697

-Increases (Decreases) on Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment  81,192 -- 81,192

-Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans (2,495) -- (2,495)
Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss) that will be Reclassified

in Profit or Loss
63,102 -- 63,102

-Exchange Differences on Translation 81,675 -- 81,675

-Gains (Losses) on Hedge (18,573) -- (18,573)
Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits 187,743 -- 187,743

Prior Years' Profits or Losses 632,889 -- 632,889

Non-controlling interests 374,865 37 374,902

Total Liabilities and Equity 3,907,427 17,228 3,924,655

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Nine Month Period Ended 30 September 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

29

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reclassifications of previous period

As at 30 October 2015 after the transfer of Akfen Construction shares to Akfen Altyapı, Akfen

Construction and all of its subsidiaries and affiliates weres subtracted from the consolidation and

the gain and loss of 1 January - 30 October 2015 for Akfen Construction is  restated as

profit/(loss) from discontinued operations in other segment.  In this direction the gain and loss of 1

January - 30 September 2015 for Akfen Construction is reclassified as profit/(loss) from

discontinued operations in other segment.

Previously reported

1January-30

September 2015

Reclassifications

of previous period

Effect of

combination

   Restated

1January-30

September2015

Revenue 293,745 (132,982) 1,791 162,554
Cost of sales (181,810) 122,215 (1,687) (61,282)

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) 111,935 (10,767) 104 101,272

General Administrative Expenses (54,453) 22,253 (2,429) (34,629)
Other Income from Operating

Activities
40,531 (10,251) (0) 30,280

Other Expenses from Operating

Activities
(4,706) 745 (0) (3,961)

Share of Profit (Loss) from

Investments Accounted for Using

Equity Method

21,520 8,514 -- 30,034

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM

OPERATING
114,827 10,494 (2,325) 122,996

Investment Activity Income 429 (160) -- 269
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE

FINANCING INCOME

(EXPENSE)

115,256 10,334 (2,325) 123,265

Finance income 24,408 (1,541) 336 23,203
Finance costs (539,134) 86,902 (3,915) (456,147)

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM

CONTINUING OPERATIONS,

BEFORE TAX

(399,470) 95,695 (5,904) (309,679)

Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing

Operations
51,039 (10,229) -- 40,810

Current Period Tax (Expense) Income (3,380) -- -- (3,380)
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income 54,419 (10,229) -- 44,190

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
(348,431) 85,466 (5,904) (268,869)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Profit (Loss) From Discontinued

Operation
-- (85,466) -- (85,466)

PROFIT (LOSS) (348,431) -- (5,904) (354,335)

Profit (loss), attributable to

Non-controlling Interests (39,049) -- 5 (39,044)

Owners of Parent (309,382) --   (5,909)   (315,291)

Profit (loss) for period (348,431) -- (5,904) (354,335)

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Nine Month Period Ended 30 September 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

30

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

Previously

reported

Reclassifications

of previous period

Effect of

combination

Restated

 1 July– 30

September2015

1 July– 30

September2015

   Revenue 93,450 (51,917) 1,630 43,163
Cost of sales (70,211) 46,697 (1,184) (24,698)

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) 23,239 (5,220) 446 18,465

General Administrative Expenses (15,459) 5,142 (1,310) (11,627)

Other Income from Operating Activities 7,403 (842) -- 6,561

Other Expenses from Operating Activities 131 (1,317) -- (1,186)

Share of Profit (Loss) from Investments

Accounted for Using Equity Method
6,206 4,305 -- 10,511

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING 21,520 2,068 (864) 22,724

Investment Activity Income 116 (9) -- 107
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING

INCOME (EXPENSE)  21,636 2,059 (864) 22,831

Finance income 5,059 3,938 283 9,280
Finance costs (307,624) 52,397 (3,493) (258,720)

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS, BEFORE TAX
(280,929) 58,394 (4,074) (226,609)

   Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing

Operations
36,575 (9,924) -- 26,651

Current Period Tax (Expense) Income (1,680) -- -- (1,680)
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income 38,255 (9,924) -- 28,331

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS
(244,354) 48,470 (4,074) (199,958)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Profit (Loss) From Discontinued Operation -- (48,470) -- (48,470)

PROFIT (LOSS) after Discontinued

Operations
(244,354) --  (4,074) (248,428)

Profit (loss), attributable to

Non-controlling Interests (41,638) -- 2 (41,636)

Owners of Parent (202,716) -- (4,076) (206,792)

Profit (loss) for period (244,354) -- (4,074) (248,428)

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Nine Month Period Ended 30 September 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

31

3 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

Previously

reported

30 September

2015

Reclassifications

of previous period

Effect of

combination

Restated

30 September

2015

Profit (Loss) from Continuing Operations (348,431) 85,466 (5,904) (268,869)

Profit (Loss) from Discontinued Operations -- (85,466) -- (85,466)

Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss) 484,200 -- (51,769) 432,431

Cash flow from operating activities before changes

in working capital

135,769 -- (57,673) 78,096

Changes in Working Capital (147,174) -- (11,684) (158,858)

Cash Flows From (used in) Operational Activities (11,405) -- (69,357) (80,762)

Cash Flows From (used in) Operational Activities 5,853 -- (69,358) (63,505)

Cash Flows From (used in) Investing Activities (140,561) -- (8,771) (149,332)

Cash Flows From (used in) Financing Activities 138,105 -- 72,152 210,257

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,397 -- (5,977) (2,580)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Begining of the

Period

48,139 -- 10,574 58,713

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period 51,536 -- 4,597 56,133

4 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS
Acquisition transaction regarding shares of Selim Akın. Member of Board of Directors of the

Company. representing 100% of Karine SPP capital. with a price of USD 24,000,000 has been

completed on February 22, 2016.  This transaction, having the nature of common control business

combination, is recognized with “Pooling of interest” method in accordance with resolution of

POA numbered 2013-2.  As a result, assets and liabilities of Karine SPP have been recorded with

their cost values and difference between paid amount and net asset amount has been recognized

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Nine Month Period Ended 30 September 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

84

34 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis

The Group’s principal currency rate risk relates to changes in the value of the TL relative to the

Euro and the USD.

The basis for the sensitivity analysis to measure foreign exchange risk is an aggregate corporate-

level currency exposure.The aggregate foreign exchange exposure is composed of all assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, both short-term and long-term purchase contracts.

The analysis excludes net foreign currency investments.

Group has realized medium and long term borrowings with the same currency of project

revenues, Short term borrowings are realized as balanced portfolio with TL, Euro and USD.

Currency Sensitivity Analysis

30 September 2016

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

   1- Net USD asset/liability (89,149) 89,149 --  --

   2- USD risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net USD Effect (1+2) (89,149) 89,149 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of Euro against TL

   4- Net Euro asset/liability (25,102) 25,102 -- --

   5- Euro risk averse portion  (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net Euro Effect (4+5) (25,102) 25,102 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other currencies against TL

   7- Other currency net asset/liability 1 (1) -- --

   8- Other currency risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net other currency effect  (7+8) 1 (1) -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (114,250) 114,250 -- --

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Nine Month Period Ended 30 September 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

85

34 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

 Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Currency Sensitivity Analysis

31 December 2015

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

   1- Net USD asset/liability (91,716) 91,716 --  --

   2- USD risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net USD Effect (1+2) (91,716) 91,716 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of Euro against TL

   4- Net Euro asset/liability (85,931) 85,931 -- --

   5- Euro risk averse portion  (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net Euro Effect (4+5) (85,931) 85,931 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other currencies against TL

   7- Other currency net asset/liability -- -- 1,040 (1,040)

   8- Other currency risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net other currency effect  (7+8) -- -- 1,040 (1,040)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (177,647) 177,647 1,040 (1,040)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments

was:

 30 September 2016 31 December 2015

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 37,386 25,308

Financial liabilities 1,232,386 1,805,111

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets -- --

Financial liabilities 492,964 503,644

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments:

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect equity.

Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and For the Nine Month Period Ended 30 September 2016
(Currency: Thousands of  TL)

86

34 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL